adjustment to shareholders’ deficiency at August 26, 2019, the date of initial application. There is no restatement of prior

period financial information. The adjustments to the opening balances is described in note 3.

On adoption, a cumulative adjustment was recognized directly to shareholders’ deficiency as at August 26, 2019

that related adjustments as a result of the elimination of step rent liabilities under IFRS 16. For leases previously classified

as finance leases, SIR recognized the carrying amount of the lease asset and lease obligation immediately before transition

as the carrying value of the right-of-use asset and the lease obligation at the date of initial application. The adjustments to the

opening balances below resulted from the initial application of IFRS 16 as at August 26, 2019. The prior period amounts

were not adjusted. The effects on the transition were recognized directly in shareholders’ deficit.

SIR CORP.
MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

PAGE 21 OF 27

As originally
reported

August 25, 2019
$

IFRS 16
adjustments

$

August 26,
2019

 (restated)
$

  (in thousands of dollars)
Assets
Right-of-use assets  -  118,711  118,711

Property and equipment  49,331  (1,527)  47,804

Total assets  71,735  117,184  188,919

Liabilities
Current portion of long-term debt  3,194  (546)  2,648
Current portion of lease obligations  -  17,384  17,384
Current portion of provisions and other long-term

liabilities  4,203  (548)  3,655

Current liabilities  52,747  16,290  69,037

Long-term debt  22,297  (876)  21,421
Long-term portion of lease obligation  -  104,873  104,873
Provisions and other long-term liabilities  8,395  (5,514)  2,881

Total liabilities  213,725  114,773  328,498

Deficit   (162,443)  2,411  (160,032)

Shareholders’ Deficiency  (141,990)  2,411  (139,579)

Total liabilities and Shareholders’ Deficiency  71,735  117,184  188,919

Cost of corporate restaurant operations
Amortization of lease obligations   3,306

Corporate costs
Amortization of lease obligations   115

As of August 26, 2019, SIR recognized right-of-use assets of $118.7 million, and lease obligations of $122.3 million

in certain operating lease arrangements for which SIR is considered the lessee with lease terms of more than 12 months.

When measuring lease liabilities, SIR discounted lease payments using its incremental borrowing rate at August 26, 2019.

The weighted-average rate applied is 5.13%.

Depreciation expense on the right-of-use asset and interest expense on the lease obligations replaced the previously

[…]

Under IFRS 15, revenue is derived from the sale of goods and is recognized at a point in time when the performance

obligation is fulfilled. For sales to consumers, the performance obligation is deemed fulfilled when food and beverage is

purchased. Breakage is estimated based on historical actuals as a percentage of sales. Deferred revenue represents amounts

paid by customers in advance of the purchase of products which typically takes the form of pre-loaded gift cards. The amounts

received are recorded as a liability within the current portion of provisions and other long-term liabilities on the condensed

consolidated balance sheets. Once a gift card is redeemed to make a purchase, the liability is relieved, and revenue is

recognized as part of food and beverage revenue.

As at August 26, 2018, the gift card liability decreased by $0.7 million.

SIR CORP.
MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

PAGE 24 OF 27

The impact on the consolidated statement of financial position on the adoption of IFRS 15 is as follows:

As originally

reported

August 26, 2018

$

IFRS 15

adjustments

$

August 26,

2018

 (restated)

$

Current portion of provisions and

other long-term liabilities  4,115  (688)  3,427

Current liabilities  50,815  (688)  50,127

Deficit   (186,807)  688  (186,119)

Shareholders’ Deficiency  (166,214)  688  (165,526)

Total liabilities and shareholders’ deficiency  75,250  -  75,250

Financial Instruments

Management believes there have been no substantial changes in the financial instruments since the year ended

August 25, 2019. The reader will find this information in the annual MD&A for the year ended August 25, 2019.

Risks and Uncertainties

The performance of SIR is dependent on many factors.  The restaurant industry generally, and in particular, the

casual and fine dining segment of this industry, is intensely competitive with respect to price, service, location, food quality